CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-29525-3 - Ecological Effects of Waste Water
E. B. Welch

Frontmatter

More information

Ecological effects of waste water

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521295253
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-29525-3 - Ecological Effects of Waste Water
E. B. Welch

Frontmatter

More information

Ecological effects of

waste water

E. B. WELCH

Professor of Applied Biology
Department of Civil Engineering
University of Washington
Seattle, Washington

with Hydrographic Characteristics by

T.LINDELL

National Swedish Environmental Protection Board
Limnological Survey

Uppsala, Sweden

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
CAMBRIDGE

LONDON NEW YORK NEW ROCHELLE
MELBOURNE SYDNEY

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521295253
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-29525-3 - Ecological Effects of Waste Water
E. B. Welch

Frontmatter

More information

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, Sdo Paulo, Delhi

Cambridge University Press
The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 8RU, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press, New York

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title;: www.cambridge.org/9780521295253

© Cambridge University Press 1980

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without the written
permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 1980
Re-issued in this digitally printed version 2009

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloguing in Publication data
Welch, Eugene B.

Ecological effects of waste water.

Includes bibliographical references.

1. Sewage — Environmental aspects. I. Lindell, T.
II. Title.
QH545.549W44 574.5°263 78-11371

ISBN 978-0-521-22495-6 hardback
ISBN 978-0-521-29525-3 paperback

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521295253
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-29525-3 - Ecological Effects of Waste Water
E. B. Welch

Frontmatter
More information

To my wife, Karen, whose positive, steady, and generous
support is a critical ingredient in all my endeavors,
including this one - and to the late Helen Burton, my
dear aunt, who was so fond of the printed page.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521295253
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-29525-3 - Ecological Effects of Waste Water
E. B. Welch

Frontmatter

More information

CONTENTS

Preface xi  Introduction 1

PART ONE: GENERAL CONCEPTS OF AQUATIC

ECOLOGY

1 Aquatic ecosystems and management
Ecosystem composition and energy sources
Energy flow and nutrient cycling
Efficiency of energy and nutrient use
Management of ecosystems

2 Standing crop and productivity
Pyramid of biomass
Pyramid of nomenclature
Efficiency of transfer

3 Hydrographic characteristics
Types of flow
Regimes of flow
Boundary layers
Density effects
Density currents
Temperature properties of lakes
A typical midlatitude lake
Classification of lakes according to temperature regimes
Water movements
Surface waves
Wind-driven currents
Seiches
Tidal effects
Water movements in large lakes
Kelvin waves
Thermal bar

vii

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521295253
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-29525-3 - Ecological Effects of Waste Water
E. B. Welch

Frontmatter

More information

viii Contents

Dispersal processes
Large-scale phenomena and conditions in large lakes
Study questions

4 Population growth
Unlimited environment
Limited environment
Unicellular vs. multicellular organism growth
Microorganism growth and environment
Steady-state system
Non-steady-state system
Use of a steady-state concept
Study questions

5 Limitation, tolerance, and adaptation
Limitation
Adaptation

6 Nutrient cycles
Phosphorus
Reactions at the mud-water interface
Combined chemical and biological processes that establish P
equilibrium
Fate of added P to lakes
Modeling P exchanges
Sediment as sink or source
Nitrogen cycle
Sulfur cycle
Carbon cycle
Study questions

PART TWO: THE EFFECT OF WASTE ON
POPULATIONS

7 Phytoplankton and controlling factors

General seasonal pattern

Light effects on phytoplankton

Temperature effects on water-column stability and
productivity

Temperature effects on phytoplankton growth rate

Summary of effects of temperature and light

Eutrophication

Characteristics related to lake trophic state

Criteria for the trophic state of lakes

Nutrient limitation and plankton growth

Nutrients and phytoplankton succession

Lake restoration

8 Zooplankton
Life cycle
Filtering and grazing

37
39
43

48
48
48
49
50
51
52
54
55

57
57
61

63
63
65

70
73
73
75
76
81
83
86

91
92
93

103
109
116
118
120
121
137
150
160

173
173
174

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521295253
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-29525-3 - Ecological Effects of Waste Water
E. B. Welch

Frontmatter

More information

Contents

Measurement

Zooplankton and eutrophication
Zooplankton and temperature
Study questions

9 Periphyton
Contribution to primary productivity
Methods of measurement
Factors affecting growth of periphyton
Periphyton community change as an index of waste type
Effect of toxicants
The question of nuisance
Study questions

10 Macrophytes
Habitats
Significance of macrophytes
Response to environmental factors
Controls for macrophytes
Study questions

11 Benthic macroinvertebrates
Sampling for benthic macroinvertebrates
Natural factors affecting community change
Oxygen as a factor affecting community change
Temperature
Effect of food supply on macroinvertebrates
Effects of toxic wastes
Effect of organic waste via eutrophication in lakes
Suspended sediment
Recovery
Assessment of water quality
Study questions

12 Fish
Dissolved oxygen criteria
DO, eutrophication, and fish
Fish and temperature
Temperature standards
Comments on standards
Toxicants and toxicity
Study questions

Appendix A: Benthic macroinvertebrates
Appendix B: Answers to study questions
References

Index

ix

176
176
180
181

186
187
189
190
204
207
207
210

212
212
213
214
225
228

230
232
233
236
238
243
248
249
251
252
255
260

262
262
271
273
281
282
286
298

299
302
310
329

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521295253
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-29525-3 - Ecological Effects of Waste Water
E. B. Welch

Frontmatter

More information

PREFACE

The study of applied ecological concepts in relation to the impact of
man’s wastes on aquatic environments should be an integral part of
any environmental engineering curriculum. A general understanding
of such concepts is necessary not only for biologists, but also for en-
gineers, chemists, and other nonbiologists, because planning and im-
plementation for water-quality control requires knowledge of the com-
plete process, from problem identification and an understanding of the
cause(s) to an analysis of alternatives. For example, one should recog-
nize the quality level of an environment, the degree to which that
quality departs from a natural level, the relative effect of any waste(s),
and the degree and rate of improvement if wastes are reduced.

Water-pollution control has gone through an interesting evolution
- from one of benign neglect to the institution of minimum controls
when the cause and level of severity could be demonstrated by the
plaintiff and finally to a hard-line emphasis on polluters rather than
the water. With the water-pollution act of 1972 and common-law cases
such as the State of Illinois versus the City of Milwaukee for contami-
nation and eutrophication of Lake Michigan, it may seem to some that
an accurate analysis of ecological cause and effect is becoming unnec-
essary. Actually, however, it is becoming more and more necessary
and is compounded by the need to be able to predict the impact
resulting from changes in waste input. The original problem was to
demonstrate the amount of damage; now the question is more sophis-
ticated: How much improvement will occur and how soon?

The course upon which this text is based, which is offered by en-
vironmental engineering conjoined with fisheries at the University of

xi

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521295253
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-29525-3 - Ecological Effects of Waste Water
E. B. Welch

Frontmatter

More information

xii Preface

Washington, has been very successful in drawing seniors and graduate
students from biological as well as nonbiological curricula. By empha-
sizing the synecological approach to practical pollution problems, via
a rather thorough analysis of several water-quality variables, the text
challenges biologists and nonbiologists alike. Other texts on water-
pollution biology have inadequately discussed plankton and periphy-
ton and the causes and control of eutrophication. Plankton is empha-
sized in this text, but the other more normal components, such as
benthos and fish, are also included. The value of this text is breadth,
appealing to biological and nonbiological students alike, with its great-
est appeal directed to interdisciplinary programs.

Aquatic ecology is a rapidly advancing field and many of the concepts
covered in this text are as yet not completely understood. The student
and professional reader should not consider any writings in this field,
including this one, as the last word, but only as a point of departure
for further learning. In this view it is my hope that the student’s
appetite is whetted for more knowledge of aquatic ecology and the
effects of wastes, which in the long run should lead to better environ-
mental protection.

I am indebted to many who have assisted in countless ways in the
development of this text; to my colleagues and students, too numerous
to mention individually, who have contributed data and ideas, to my
friends and colleagues R. C. Averett and 1. and G. Ahlgren who re-
viewed the manuscript, and especially to T. Lindell, who contributed
the chapter on hydrographics, and to R. E. Nece, who reviewed it.

E.B.W.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521295253
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

