

Ecological effects of waste water



# Ecological effects of waste water

#### E. B. WELCH

Professor of Applied Biology Department of Civil Engineering University of Washington Seattle, Washington

with Hydrographic Characteristics by
T. LINDELL
National Swedish Environmental Protection Board
Limnological Survey
Uppsala, Sweden

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
CAMBRIDGE
LONDON NEW YORK NEW ROCHELLE
MELBOURNE SYDNEY



#### CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, São Paulo, Delhi

Cambridge University Press
The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 8RU, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press, New York

www.cambridge.org

Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521295253

© Cambridge University Press 1980

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 1980

Re-issued in this digitally printed version 2009

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloguing in Publication data

Welch, Eugene B.

Ecological effects of waste water.

Includes bibliographical references.

1. Sewage - Environmental aspects. I. Lindell, T.

II. Title.

QH545.S49W44 574.5'263 78-11371

ISBN 978-0-521-22495-6 hardback ISBN 978-0-521-29525-3 paperback



To my wife, Karen, whose positive, steady, and generous support is a critical ingredient in all my endeavors, including this one – and to the late Helen Burton, my dear aunt, who was so fond of the printed page.



### **CONTENTS**

Preface xi Introduction 1

## PART ONE: GENERAL CONCEPTS OF AQUATIC ECOLOGY

1	Aquatic ecosystems and management	5
	Ecosystem composition and energy sources	6
	Energy flow and nutrient cycling	7
	Efficiency of energy and nutrient use	9
	Management of ecosystems	11
2	Standing crop and productivity	13
	Pyramid of biomass	13
	Pyramid of nomenclature	14
	Efficiency of transfer	14
3	Hydrographic characteristics	16
	Types of flow	16
	Regimes of flow	18
	Boundary layers	18
	Density effects	20
	Density currents	21
	Temperature properties of lakes	22
	A typical midlatitude lake	24
	Classification of lakes according to temperature regimes	28
	Water movements	28
	Surface waves	30
	Wind-driven currents	31
	Seiches	32
	Tidal effects	34
	Water movements in large lakes	34
	Kelvin waves	35
	Thermal bar	35
		771



### viii Contents

	Dispersal processes  Large-scale phenomena and conditions in large lakes  Study questions	3; 3;
4	Study questions  Population growth	43 48
_	Unlimited environment	48
	Limited environment	48
	Unicellular vs. multicellular organism growth	49
	Microorganism growth and environment	50
	Steady-state system	53
	Non-steady-state system	52
	Use of a steady-state concept	54
	Study questions	55
5	Limitation, tolerance, and adaptation	57
	Limitation	57
	Adaptation	61
6	Nutrient cycles	63
	Phosphorus	63
	Reactions at the mud-water interface	65
	Combined chemical and biological processes that establish P equilibrium	
	Fate of added P to lakes	70
	Modeling P exchanges	73
	Sediment as sink or source	73 75
	Nitrogen cycle	76
	Sulfur cycle	81
	Carbon cycle	83
	Study questions	86
	PART TWO: THE EFFECT OF WASTE ON POPULATIONS	
7	Phytoplankton and controlling factors	91
	General seasonal pattern	92
	Light effects on phytoplankton	93
	Temperature effects on water-column stability and	
	productivity	103
	Temperature effects on phytoplankton growth rate	109
	Summary of effects of temperature and light	116
	Eutrophication Characteristics related to lake translate to	118
	Characteristics related to lake trophic state Criteria for the trophic state of lakes	120
	Nutrient limitation and plankton growth	121 137
	Nutrients and phytoplankton succession	150
	Lake restoration	160
8	Zooplankton	
	Life cycle	173 173
	Filtering and grazing	173



	Contents	ix
	Measurement Zooplankton and eutrophication Zooplankton and temperature Study questions	176 176 180 181
9	Periphyton Contribution to primary productivity Methods of measurement Factors affecting growth of periphyton Periphyton community change as an index of waste type Effect of toxicants The question of nuisance Study questions	186 187 189 190 204 207 207 210
10	Macrophytes Habitats Significance of macrophytes Response to environmental factors Controls for macrophytes Study questions	212 212 213 214 225 228
11	Sampling for benthic macroinvertebrates Natural factors affecting community change Oxygen as a factor affecting community change Temperature Effect of food supply on macroinvertebrates Effects of toxic wastes Effect of organic waste via eutrophication in lakes Suspended sediment Recovery Assessment of water quality Study questions	230 232 233 236 238 243 248 249 251 252 255 260
12	Fish Dissolved oxygen criteria DO, eutrophication, and fish Fish and temperature Temperature standards Comments on standards Toxicants and toxicity Study questions	262 262 271 273 281 282 286 298
	Appendix A: Benthic macroinvertebrates	299
	Appendix B: Answers to study questions	302
	References	310
	Index	329



#### **PREFACE**

The study of applied ecological concepts in relation to the impact of man's wastes on aquatic environments should be an integral part of any environmental engineering curriculum. A general understanding of such concepts is necessary not only for biologists, but also for engineers, chemists, and other nonbiologists, because planning and implementation for water-quality control requires knowledge of the complete process, from problem identification and an understanding of the cause(s) to an analysis of alternatives. For example, one should recognize the quality level of an environment, the degree to which that quality departs from a natural level, the relative effect of any waste(s), and the degree and rate of improvement if wastes are reduced.

Water-pollution control has gone through an interesting evolution – from one of benign neglect to the institution of minimum controls when the cause and level of severity could be demonstrated by the plaintiff and finally to a hard-line emphasis on polluters rather than the water. With the water-pollution act of 1972 and common-law cases such as the State of Illinois versus the City of Milwaukee for contamination and eutrophication of Lake Michigan, it may seem to some that an accurate analysis of ecological cause and effect is becoming unnecessary. Actually, however, it is becoming more and more necessary and is compounded by the need to be able to predict the impact resulting from changes in waste input. The original problem was to demonstrate the amount of damage; now the question is more sophisticated: How much improvement will occur and how soon?

The course upon which this text is based, which is offered by environmental engineering conjoined with fisheries at the University of

хi



xii Preface

Washington, has been very successful in drawing seniors and graduate students from biological as well as nonbiological curricula. By emphasizing the synecological approach to practical pollution problems, via a rather thorough analysis of several water-quality variables, the text challenges biologists and nonbiologists alike. Other texts on water-pollution biology have inadequately discussed plankton and periphyton and the causes and control of eutrophication. Plankton is emphasized in this text, but the other more normal components, such as benthos and fish, are also included. The value of this text is breadth, appealing to biological and nonbiological students alike, with its greatest appeal directed to interdisciplinary programs.

Aquatic ecology is a rapidly advancing field and many of the concepts covered in this text are as yet not completely understood. The student and professional reader should not consider any writings in this field, including this one, as the last word, but only as a point of departure for further learning. In this view it is my hope that the student's appetite is whetted for more knowledge of aquatic ecology and the effects of wastes, which in the long run should lead to better environmental protection.

I am indebted to many who have assisted in countless ways in the development of this text; to my colleagues and students, too numerous to mention individually, who have contributed data and ideas, to my friends and colleagues R. C. Averett and I. and G. Ahlgren who reviewed the manuscript, and especially to T. Lindell, who contributed the chapter on hydrographics, and to R. E. Nece, who reviewed it.

E.B.W.